

23-128

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Second Circuit

Sherise Richardson,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.
Edgewell Personal Care, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
Case No. 21-cv-8275; HON. PHILIP M. HALPERN

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT SHERISE RICHARDSON'S OPENING BRIEF

Glenn A. Danas (270317)
CLARKSON LAW FIRM, P.C.
22525 Pacific Coast Highway
Malibu, CA 90265
Tel. (213) 788-4050
Fax. (213) 788-4070

Neal J. Deckant (322946)
Brittany S. Scott (327132)
BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.
1990 N. California Blvd., Ste. 940
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Tel: (925) 300-4455
Fax: (925) 407-2700

Timothy J. Peter (306965)
FARUQI & FARUQI, LLP
1617 JFK Blvd., Ste. 1550
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: (215) 277-5770
Fax: (215) 277-5771

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Sherise Richardson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. “Reef Friendly” Sunscreen Is A Highly Sought-After Product	5
B. Edgewell Labels Its Products “Reef Friendly,” Despite Containing Reef-Damaging Ingredients	7
C. Procedural History	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The District Court Erred By Dismissing Plaintiff’s Claims Under The GBL §§ 349 And 350 On A Pleadings Challenge	15
A. The District Court Erred By Holding As A Matter Of Law That Edgewell’s “Reef Friendly” Label Is Unlikely To Deceive The Reasonable Consumer.....	15
1. Plaintiff Plausibly Alleged that the Products’ “Reef Friendly” Label is Likely to Mislead Reasonable Consumers	18
2. "Greenwashing" Practices Demonstrate The Materiality Of Environmental Claims To Reasonable Consumers	22
3. Even If The “Reef Friendly” Label Were Ambiguous, The District Court Should Not Have Decided Its Meaning As A Matter Of Law.....	25

B.	The Back Label Of The Product Does Not Cure The Deception Presented On The Product's Front “Reef Friendly” Packaging	30
II.	The District Court Erred By Dismissing Plaintiff’s Claim For Breach Of Warranty	36
A.	The “Reef Friendly” Representation Is Neither A Generalized Nor A Vague Statement	39
B.	The Products’ Back Label Does Not Conform To The Warranty Created By Edgewell’s “Reef Friendly” Front Label.....	39
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ass’n of Nat. Advertisers, Inc. v. Lungren,
44 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 1994).....22

Ault v. J.M. Smucker Co.,
No. 13-cv-3409,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67118 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2014) 14, 37, 38, 39

Baretto v. Westbrae Nat., Inc.,
518 F. Supp. 3d 795 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)38

Bautista v. CytoSport, Inc.,
223 F. Supp. 3d 182 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)8

Bell v. Publix Super Markets, Inc.,
982 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 2, 16, 26

Brady v. Bayer Corp.,
26 Cal.App.5th 1156 (2018)..... 17

Budani v. Monster Energy Co.,
527 F. Supp. 3d 667 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) 17

Bynum v. Fam. Dollar Stores, Inc.,
592 F. Supp. 3d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) 11

Chufen Chen v. Dunkin’ Brands, Inc.,
954 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 18

Cooper v. Anheuser-Busch,
553 F. Supp. 3d 83 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) 25, 37

Danone, US, LLC v. Chobani, LLC,
362 F. Supp. 3d 109 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 16

Dumont v. Reily Foods Co.,
934 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2019)25

Fink v. Time Warner Cable,
714 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 15, 18

Garadi v. Mars Wrigley Confectionary US, LLC,
No. 21-CV-2309,
No. 21-CV-1996,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128814 (E.D.N.Y. July 6, 2021)32, 33

Gonzalez v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
No. 16-CV-2590 (NGG) (JO),
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171000 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2018),..... 35, 36, 40

Grain Traders, Inc. v. Citibank, N.A.,
160 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1998).....12

Hesse v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.,
463 F. Supp. 3d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)2

In re Frito-Lay N. Am., Inc. All Nat. Litig.,
No. 12-MD-2413 (RRM)(RLM),
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123824 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2013)17

Johnson & Johnson v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.,
960 F.2d 294 (2d Cir. 1992).....30

Kacocha v. Nestle Purina Petcare Co.,
No. 15-CV-5489 (KMK),
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109097 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2016).....28

Kwan v. SanMedica Int’l,
854 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 12

Kwikset v. Sup. Ct.,
51 Cal.4th 310 (2011)24

Locklin v. StriVectin Operating Co.,
 No. 21-cv-07967-VC,
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52461 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2022)*passim*

Mantikas v. Kellogg Co.,
 910 F.3d 633 (2d Cir. 2018).....*passim*

Maurizio v. Goldsmith,
 230 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 18

Moran v. Bondi Sands (USA) Inc.,
 No. 21-cv-07961-JSW,
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79591 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2022).....*passim*

Reyes v. Crystal Farms Refrigerated Distrib. Co.,
 No. 18-CV-2250,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125971 (E.D.N.Y. July 16, 2019).....32

Rivera v. S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc.,
 No. 20-CV-3588 (RA),
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 813759 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2021)28

Singleton v. Fifth Generation, Inc.,
 No. 5:15-CV-474 (BKS/TWD),
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14000 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2016)37

Stoltz v. Fage Dairy Processing Indus., S.A.,
 No. 14-CV-3826 (MKB),
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126880 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2015) 17, 28

Stoner v. Santa Clara Cty. Off. of Educ.,
 502 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 12

Troncoso v. TGI Friday’s, Inc.,
 No. 19-CV-2735 (KPF),
 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100695 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2020) 32, 33

Turk v. Rubbermaid Inc.,
 No. 21-CV-270,
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50230 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2022)..... 31, 32, 33

Videtto v. Kellogg USA,
 No. 2:08-cv-01324-MCE-DAD,
 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43114 (E.D. Cal. May 20, 2009)17

Werbel v. Pepsico, Inc.,
 No. 4:09-cv-04456-SBA,
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76289 (N.D. Cal. July 2, 2010)17

White v. The Kroger Co.,
 No. 21-cv-08004-RS,
 2022 Dist. LEXIS 54273 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2022).*passim*

Williams v. Gerber Prods. Co.,
 552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 2, 14, 31

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....4

New York GBL § 349.....*passim*

New York GBL § 350.....*passim*

New York Uniform Commercial Code Law § 2-313(1)(a).....38

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....4, 12

Other Authorities

16 C.F.R. 260.4..... 20, 29

1A *Callmann on Unfair Competition, Trademarks and Monopolies*
 (4th ed. 2004), § 5:17..... 16

Eco-Friendly, Merriam-Webster,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/eco-friendly> (last
 accessed April 24, 2023).....29

Friendly, Merriam-Webster,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/friendly> (last accessed
April 24, 2023)29

Miriam A. Cherry, *The Law and Economics of Corporate Social
Responsibility and Greenwashing*, 14 U.C. Davis Bus. L.J. 281,
282-288 (2014)22
